Form PTO-1595 U4 - 21	-2000 U.S. Department of Commerce
1-3-82	
1 1404 000	
Med 3.20.00 10132	7997
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
INCO LIMITED 145 KING STREET WEST - SUITE 1500	Name: THE INTERNATIONAL METALS RECLAMATION
TORONTO, ONTARIO, CANADA M5H 4B7	COMPANY, INC.
	Internal Address: (SAME AS BELOW)
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address(es): 245 PORTERSVILLE ROAD
■ Assignment	City: ELLWOOD CITY State: PENNSYLVANIA ZIP: 16117
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other	Country: <u>USA</u>
Execution Date: MARCH 10 <sup>TH</sup> , 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
4. Application number or patent number(s)	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the exec	cution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.	B. Patent No.(s)
09/484,750 FILED: 1/18/2000	
	attached? ☐ Yes ■ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications involved: [ 1 ]
Name: EDWARD A. STEEN	1
Internal Address: INCO PATENTS & LICENSING	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41) . <u>\$40.00</u>
PARK 80 WEST - PLAZA TWO, SADDLE BROOK, NJ 07663	■ Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: <u>SAME AS ABOVE</u>	8. Deposit account number:
City: SADDLE BROOK State: NJ ZIP: 07663	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
21/2000 JJALLAH2 00000102 09484780 DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE
FC:481 (40.00 DP)	
9. Statement and signature	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is tr document.	ue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original
1/1/	<pre></pre>
Edward A. Steen	3/17/00
——————————————————————————————————————	nature Date
	Total number of pages comprising cover sheet [ 2 ]
	Tour number of pages comprising cover sites [ 2 ]

ľ

PATENT

**REEL: 010706 FRAME: 0412** 

## -- ASSIGNMENT --

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, INCO LIMITED, a corporation organized under the laws of Canada and having offices at 145 King Street West, Suite 1500, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 4B7 ("Assignor") transfers, sells and assigns its full right, title and interest in United States patent application entitled "Rotary Thermal Oxidizer For Battery Recycling", filed on January 18, 2000, receiving serial number 09/484750 in the names of V.H. Aiken, R. Bleakney, R. Hanewald, A. Vahed, and A.E.M. Warner ("the Patent Application"), all counterpart foreign patent applications, and the complete rights to the invention disclosed and/or claimed in the Patent Application to THE INTERNATIONAL METALS RECLAMATION COMPANY, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware and having offices at 245 Portersville Road, Ellwood City, Pennsylvania, U.S.A. 16117 ("Assignee).

- A) Assignor warrants that it has full and unencumbered title to the Patent Application by virtue of an assignment duly executed by the inventors on December 22, 1999 and January 17, 2000 and filed simultaneously with the Patent Application in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.
- B) Nothing herein is a representation or warranty of the allowability, validity, renewability and/or enforceability of any claim in the Patent Application.
- C) Nothing herein is a representation or warranty that the practice of the invention as embodied in the Application (patentable or not) is free from infringement of third party intellectual property rights.
- D) Except as otherwise expressly provided, ASSIGNOR MAKES NO EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE RELATING TO THE APPLICATION, THE RESULTING PATENTS. IF ANY, OR THE INVENTION AS EMBODIED IN THE APPLICATION

ALLEKATION.	
DATED, AGREED and EFFECTIVE this	1 day of Man2 cst. , 2000.
INCO LIMITED ung	INTERNATIONAL METALS RECLAMATIONAL COMPANY, INC.
W. G. Ferwi	By:
M.P. EMG : TiBER	PRESIDENT Title:
Sworn to before me this <u>10</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2000.	Sworn to before me this <u>/6</u> day of March , 2000.
Filerk	Stacy Lee Court
[NOTARIAL SEAL]	/NOTARIAL SEAL/ Notarial Seal Stacy Lee Court, Notary Public Ellwood City Boro, Lawrence County My Commission Expires April 26, 2001

RECORDED<sub>1</sub> 03/20/2000

PATENT

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

**REEL: 010706 FRAME: 0413**